No. 22-815

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

VICTOR B. SKAAR,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

### BRIEF OF NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC., PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA, AND VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

LEONARD J. SELFON LINDA E. BLAUHUT PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA 801 18th Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 416-7629

Counsel for Paralyzed Veterans of America ROMAN MARTINEZ Counsel of Record JORDAN R. GOLDBERG LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 555 Eleventh Street, NW Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20004 (202) 637-3377 roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for National Organization of Veterans Advocates, Inc.

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

JOHN MUCKELBAUER VFW NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS 406 W. 34th Street Kansas City, MO 64111 (816) 968-1140

Counsel for Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Page                                                                                                 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED i                                                                                 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii                                                                             |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1                                                                            |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT                                                              |
| ARGUMENT                                                                                             |
| I. Veteran Class Appeals Are Crucial To<br>Ensuring VA Accountability And<br>Compliance With The Law |
| A. The Veterans Court Has Clear<br>Authority To Hear Class Appeals5                                  |
| B. Class Actions Provide Important<br>Tools For Enforcing Veterans'<br>Rights                        |
| II. The Federal Circuit's Elimination Of<br>Veteran Class Appeals Was Contrary To<br>Law17           |
| CONCLUSION23                                                                                         |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

| Beaudette v. McDonough,<br>34 Vet. App. 95 (2021)12, 13, 16                                                                  |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Bethea v. Derwinski,<br>2 Vet. App. 252 (1992)11                                                                             |
| Brown v. Gardner,<br>513 U.S. 115 (1994)                                                                                     |
| Califano v. Yamasaki,<br>442 U.S. 682 (1979)15, 22                                                                           |
| Devlin v. Scardelletti,<br>536 U.S. 1 (2002)21                                                                               |
| <i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 597 (1966)20                                                                      |
| George v. McDonough,<br>142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022)                                                                               |
| Godsey v. Wilkie,<br>31 Vet. App. 107 (2019)16                                                                               |
| Harrison v. Derwinski,<br>1 Vet. App. 438 (1991), overruled in part<br>by Monk v. Shulkin, 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed.<br>Cir. 2017) |
| Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,<br>562 U.S. 428 (2011)                                                              |
| <i>J.D. v. Azar</i> ,<br>925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)21, 22                                                                |

| Johnson v. Robison,<br>415 U.S. 361 (1974)6                                                                                            |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Monk v. Shulkin,<br>855 F.3d 1312<br>(Fed. Cir. 2017)3, 7, 8, 11, 12, 19                                                               |
| Monk v. Wilkie,<br>978 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2020)9                                                                                     |
| Mylan Laboratories Ltd. v. Janssen<br>Pharmaceutica, N.V.,<br>989 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021),<br>cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 874 (2022)20 |
| Nehmer v. United States Department of<br>Veterans Affairs,<br>494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007)14, 15                                       |
| Nehmer v. United States Veterans'<br>Administration,<br>118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987)13                                              |
| Roche v. Evaporated Milk Association,<br>319 U.S. 21 (1943)                                                                            |
| Rosinski v. Shulkin,<br>29 Vet. App. 183 (2018)13                                                                                      |
| Schweiker v. Wilson,<br>450 U.S. 221 (1981)15                                                                                          |
| <i>Tataranowicz v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992)22                                                                   |

| 1 <b>ug</b> 0(5)                                                                                                                                                                   |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| In re Tennant,<br>359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004)20                                                                                                                                  |
| United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,<br>506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)7                                                                                                            |
| Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren,<br>138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)22                                                                                                                 |
| Veterans for Common Sense v. Peake,<br>563 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2008),<br>rev'd in part sub nom. Veterans for<br>Common Sense v. Shinseki, 678 F.3d<br>1013 (9th Cir. 2012) |
| Weinberger v. Salfi,<br>422 U.S. 749 (1975)                                                                                                                                        |
| Wolfe v. McDonough,<br>28 F.4th 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2022)11, 13, 18                                                                                                                    |
| <ul> <li>Wolfe v. Wilkie,</li> <li>32 Vet. App. 1 (2019), rev'd on other</li> <li>grounds sub nom. Wolfe v. McDonough,</li> <li>28 F.4th 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2022)14</li> </ul>        |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS                                                                                                                                                           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)7, 19                                                                                                                                                           |
| 36 U.S.C. §§ 170101-1701111                                                                                                                                                        |
| 38 U.S.C. § 211(a)(1) (1988)                                                                                                                                                       |

| 38 U.S.C. § | 7252(a) | ••••• | 6 |
|-------------|---------|-------|---|

v

# **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

| Matthew S. Brooks et al., Long-Term<br>Effects of Military Service on Mental<br>Health Among Veterans of the Vietnam<br>War Era, 173 Military Medicine 570<br>(2008)                  |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 163 Cong. Rec. H4457 (May 23, 2017)9                                                                                                                                                  |
| Dep't of Veterans Affs. Bd. of Veterans<br>Appeals, Annual Report Fiscal Year<br>(FY) 2021 (2021), https://www.bva.va.gov/<br>docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2021<br>AR.pdf            |
| 2 Charles H. Koch, Jr., Administrative Law<br>and Practice (3d ed. Feb. 2023 update,<br>Westlaw)                                                                                      |
| Patricia E. Roberts, From the "War on<br>Poverty" to Pro Bono: Access to Justice<br>Remains Elusive for Too Many,<br>Including Our Veterans, 34 B.C.J.L. &<br>Soc. Just. 341 (2014)10 |
| 7 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg and</i><br><i>Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> (6th ed.<br>2022 update, Westlaw)10                                                                 |
| Michael E. Serota & Michelle Singer,<br>Veterans' Benefits and Due Process,<br>90 Neb. L. Rev. 388 (2011)10                                                                           |

| U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, |
|--------------------------------------------|
| Fiscal Year 2021 Annual Report: October    |
| 1, 2020, to September 30, 2021,            |
| http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/    |
| FY2021AnnualReport.pdf (last visited       |
| Mar. 28, 2023)10, 11, 15                   |
| Adam S. Zimmerman, The Class Appeal,       |
| 89 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1419 (2022)9, 15        |
| Adam S. Zimmerman, Exhausting              |
| Government Class Actions, U. Chi. L.       |
| Rev. Online (Oct. 20, 2022),               |
| https://lawreviewblog.uchicago.edu/        |
| 2022/10/20/zimmerman-exhausting-           |
| class-actions/9                            |
